

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENT

Second Reading

BY SENATOR Michaelson Jenet

- 1 Amend the Senate Health and Human Services Committee Report, dated
2 March 27, 2025, page 1, strike lines 14 and 15 and substitute:
- 3 "Page 4 of the printed bill, strike lines 15 through 18 and substitute "AN
4 ACTIVE COLORADO LICENSE IN GOOD STANDING."."
- 5 Page 2 of the report, line 4, after "~~two~~" insert "ONE OF WHOM IS AN ORAL
6 AND MAXILLOFACIAL SURGEON UNLESS AN ORAL AND MAXILLOFACIAL
7 SURGEON IS NOT AVAILABLE;"
- 8 Page 2 of the report, line 5, strike "MEMBER," and substitute "MEMBER;"
9 and strike "members," and substitute "members;"
- 10 Page 2 of the report, strike lines 25 through 37.
- 11 Page 3 of the report, strike lines 1 and 2 and substitute:
- 12 "Page 16 of the bill, strike lines 9 through 17 and substitute:
- 13 "(t) (I) PURSUANT TO RULES ADOPTED BY THE BOARD, ORDERS AND
14 ADMINISTERS IMMUNIZATIONS TO PATIENTS SIX YEARS OF AGE OR OLDER.
15 THE BOARD SHALL ADOPT RULES REGARDING DELEGATION OF
16 IMMUNIZATION ADMINISTRATION BY A LICENSED DENTIST TO A DENTAL
17 THERAPIST OR DENTAL HYGIENIST AND MAY ADOPT RULES SPECIFYING THE
18 MINIMUM TRAINING REQUIREMENTS FOR DENTISTS TO ADMINISTER
19 IMMUNIZATIONS.
- 20 (II) A DENTIST WHO ADMINISTERS IMMUNIZATIONS SHALL:
- 21 (A) NOT PROVIDE MEDICAL OR NONMEDICAL EXEMPTIONS FOR ANY
22 REQUIRED IMMUNIZATIONS;
- 23 (B) ENTER ALL IMMUNIZATION-RELATED ADMINISTRATION
24 INFORMATION INTO THE COLORADO IMMUNIZATION INFORMATION SYSTEM
25 CREATED PURSUANT TO PART 24 OF ARTICLE 4 OF TITLE 25;
- 26 (C) DISCLOSE THEIR MEDICAL TRAINING RELATED TO PEDIATRIC
27 ADMINISTRATION, INCLUDING THE ABILITY TO MANAGE SIDE EFFECTS OR
28 ADVERSE OUTCOMES, TO PATIENTS AS PART OF THE PATIENT CONSENT
29 PROCESS;
- 30 (D) ADMINISTER ONLY RESPIRATORY AND ORAL HEALTH,
31 INCLUDING HUMAN PAPILLOMAVIRUS, IMMUNIZATIONS; AND
- 32 (E) DISTRIBUTE IMMUNIZATION EDUCATIONAL MATERIALS AND
33 RECOMMENDATIONS DEVELOPED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
34 AND ENVIRONMENT TO THEIR PATIENTS."."

1 Page 5 of the report, strike lines 1 through 19 and substitute:

2 "Page 32 of the bill, strike lines 17 through 25 and substitute:

3 "(c) (I) PURSUANT TO RULES ADOPTED BY THE BOARD,
4 ADMINISTERING IMMUNIZATIONS, UNDER THE DIRECT SUPERVISION OF A
5 LICENSED DENTIST OR THE DELEGATION OF A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL
6 WHO IS AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER IMMUNIZATIONS AND DELEGATE
7 TASKS UNDER THIS TITLE 12, TO PATIENTS SIX YEARS OF AGE OR OLDER.
8 THE BOARD MAY ADOPT RULES SPECIFYING THE MINIMUM TRAINING
9 REQUIREMENTS FOR DENTIST HYGIENISTS TO ADMINISTER IMMUNIZATIONS.
10 (II) A DENTIST HYGIENIST WHO ADMINISTERS IMMUNIZATIONS
11 SHALL:
12 (A) NOT PROVIDE MEDICAL OR NONMEDICAL EXEMPTIONS FOR ANY
13 REQUIRED IMMUNIZATIONS;
14 (B) ENTER ALL IMMUNIZATION-RELATED ADMINISTRATION
15 INFORMATION INTO THE COLORADO IMMUNIZATION INFORMATION SYSTEM
16 CREATED PURSUANT TO PART 24 OF ARTICLE 4 OF TITLE 25;
17 (C) DISCLOSE THEIR MEDICAL TRAINING RELATED TO PEDIATRIC
18 ADMINISTRATION, INCLUDING THE ABILITY TO MANAGE SIDE EFFECTS OR
19 ADVERSE OUTCOMES, TO PATIENTS AS PART OF THE PATIENT CONSENT
20 PROCESS;
21 (D) ADMINISTER ONLY RESPIRATORY AND ORAL HEALTH,
22 INCLUDING HUMAN PAPILLOMAVIRUS, IMMUNIZATIONS; AND
23 (E) DISTRIBUTE IMMUNIZATION EDUCATIONAL MATERIALS AND
24 RECOMMENDATIONS DEVELOPED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
25 AND ENVIRONMENT TO THEIR PATIENTS."."

26 Page 5 of the report, before line 20 insert:

27 "Page 33 of the bill, line 8, strike "DENTIST." and substitute "DENTIST;
28 AND".

29 Page 33, before line 9 insert:

30 "(f) PLACING INTERIM THERAPEUTIC RESTORATIONS PURSUANT TO
31 SECTION 12-220-505."."

32 Amend the Appropriations Committee Report, dated April 11, 2025, page
33 1, strike line 1 and substitute:

34 "Amend printed bill, page 7, line 12, after "(1)(a)(VI)" insert "and
35 (1)(a)(VII)".

- 1 Page 7 of the bill, strike lines 18 through 21 and substitute:".
- 2 Page 1 of the report, strike line 3 and substitute "INITIAL LICENSURE;
- 3 (VII) DEFINITIONS FOR THE TERMS "IN GOOD STANDING" AND
- 4 "PATIENT REPRESENTATIVE" FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS ARTICLE 220;".

** ** ** *